CMS that increases State funding requirements or that would impair achievement of the 
savings required by the "Hospital Inpatient Base Rates – GME" item in the Joint Conference 
Committee Report on the Base, Expansion, and Capital Budgets in the amount of twelve 
million seven hundred forty-eight thousand seven hundred ninety-five dollars ($12,748,795) in 
fiscal year 2015-2016 and the amount thirty-one million one hundred twenty-seven thousand 
two hundred four dollars ($31,127,204) in fiscal year 2016-2017." 

SECTION 89.  S.L. 2015-241 is amended by adding a new section to read: 
"AMEND COST SETTLEMENT OF LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENTS 

SECTION 12H.30. The Department of Health and Human Services, Division of Medical 
Assistance, shall submit a Medicaid State Plan amendment request to the Centers for Medicare

[...]

SECTION 91.5.(a)  Students enrolled in the Halifax County Schools shall be 

permitted to participate in the residential science, mathematics, engineering, and technology 
(STEM) enrichment program for traditionally underserved students supported by the sum of 
one hundred eighty thousand dollars ($180,000) in nonrecurring funds appropriated to the State 
Board of Education for each fiscal year of the 2015-2017 fiscal biennium by S.L. 2015-241. 

SECTION 91.5.(b)  This section becomes effective July 1, 2015. 
SECTION 91.7. If any provision of this act or its application is held invalid, the